ROBUST MARKETING SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED

Registered Office: 502, Sterling Heritage, Sri Sankara Mattam Road, Matunga, Mumbai -400 019 Corporate Office: Sai Hira, Survey No. 93, Mundhwa, Pune - 411036.

Telephone: 020-66458230 || Email ID: robustmumbai@yahoo.com CIN: U65990MH1994PTC082655 || Website: www.rmspl.co.in

11th October, 2021

To,

Corporate Relationship Department,

BSE Limited.

Rotunda Building, P J Towers,

Dalal Street, Fort,

Mumbai - 400 001

To,

Listing Department,

National Stock Exchange of

India Limited.

'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G,

Bandra - Kurla Complex,

Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

Sub: Disclosures under Regulation 31 (1) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares &

Takeover) Regulations, 2011 ("Takeover Code")

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to above subject, please find enclosed herewith disclosures under Regulation 31 (1) of Takeover code in Annexure I and II, as prescribed by way of circulars dated August 5, 2015 and August 7, 2019 respectively.

Kindly take this information on releasing of pledge and creation of pledge on record and acknowledge the same.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For, Robust Marketing Services Private Limited

Sailesh Chimanlal Mehta

Director

DIN: 00128204 Encl.: As above

CC.: Deepak Fertilisers and Petrochemicals Corporation Limited

Reg. Add.: Sai Hira, Survey No. 93, Mundhwa,

Pune MH 411036 IN

												Annex	
Disclosure by the Promoter(s)) to the stock excl	nanges and to	the Target Compa	iny for enc	umbrance of		on of encumbran egulations, 2011	ce/ release of encumbrance, in to	erms of Regulation	n 31(2) of S	SEBI (Substantial Acquisitio	n of Shares and	Takeovers)
Name of the Target Company(T	C)							Deepak Fertilisers And Petroch	nemicals Corporat	ion Limite	d ("DFPCL")		
Names of the stock exchanges w	here the shares o	f the target cor	npany are listed					1. BSE Limited 2. National Stock Exchange of l	India Limited				
Date of reporting								11-10-2021					
Name of the promoter or PAC o	n whose shares e	ncumbrance h	as been created /re	leased/ inv	oked			Robust Marketing Services Pri	vate Limited ("Rol	oust")			
Name of the promoter (s) or PACs with him	Promo holding target con (1)	in the mpany	Promote holding alr encumber (2)	eady				Details of events pertaining to en	cumbrance			Post event l encumbere {creation [i release [(2)-(3)] [(1)-(ed shares (2)+(3)] / / invocation
	No. of Shares	% of total share capital	No. of Shares	% of total share capital	Type of event (creation / release / invocation)	Date of creation/release/invocation of encumbrance	Type of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non disposal undertaking/ others)	Reasons for encumbrance	No. of Shares	% of share capital	Name of the entity in whose favor shares encumbered	No. of Shares	% of total share capital
			7,837,778	7.2469	Release	07-10-2021	Pledge	Release of additional security provided as per agreement with Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, debenture trustee	2,687,778	2.4851	Vistra ITCL (India) Limited acting as the pledgee and the debenture trustee for (i) Priyank Mercantile Limited; and (ii) Asia Pacific Private Credit Opportunities 1 Singapore Pte Limited	5,150,000	4.7617
			5,150,000	4.7617	Creation	07-10-2021	Pledge	To secure the borrowings made by Robust from Bajaj Finance Limited	920,169	0.8508	Bajaj Finance Limited	6,070,169	5.6125
Robust Marketing Services Private Limited (Refer note no. 1)	10,852,301	10.0341	6,070,169	5.6125	Creation	08-10-2021	Pledge	To secure the borrowings made by Robust from Bajaj Finance Limited	3,702,650	3.4235	Bajaj Finance Limited	9,772,819	9.0360
			9,772,819	9.0360	Release	11-10-2021	Pledge	Release of additional security provided as per agreement with Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, debenture trustee	4,050,000	3.7447	Vistra ITCL (India) Limited acting as the pledgee and the debenture trustee for (i) Priyank Mercantile Limited; and (ii) Asia Pacific Private Credit Opportunities 1 Singapore Pte Limited	5,722,819	5,2914
			5,722,819	5.2914	Creation	11-10-2021	Pledge	To secure the borrowings made by Robust from Bajaj Finance Limited	3,950,000	3.6522	Bajaj Finance Limited	9,672,819	8.9436
Nova Synthetic Limited (Refer note no. 2)	43,592,875	40.3063	9,536,000	8.8171	Creation	07-01-2021	others	Refer to point no. 3 given below	34,056,875	31.4893	Bajaj Finance Limited	43,592,875	40.3063
Chimanlal Khimchand Mehta	878,913	0.8127	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sailesh Chimanlal Mehta	1,731	0.0016	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Parul Sailesh Mehta	1,409	0.0013	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Yeshil Sailesh Mehta	115,000	0.1063	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sofotel Infra Private Limited	1,941,546	1.7952	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	-	-

Note 1: For Robust's shareholding already encumbered, please refer disclosures dated 25th March, 2020, 31st December, 2020, 19th February, 2021 and 29th Septemer, 2021 submitted by Robust to the exchanges.
Note 2: Please refer disclosures dated 25th October, 2019 and 7th July, 2021 submitted by Nova Synthetic Limited to the exchanges with regard to encumbered shares.
Note 3: Nova has given Corporate Guarantee to the Lender of Robust i.e. Bajaj Finance Limited and under the Corporate Guarantee it provided and undertaking that Nova shall not create any additional pledge over the Securities of DFPCL and not additionally borrow from any other Lender or Person against the Pledge of Securities of DFPCL without the prior written consent of the Lender.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For, Robust Marketing Services Private Limited
Sailesh C. Mehta
Director
Place: Pune
Date: 11-10-2021

	Annexure II
	Disclosure of reasons for encumbrance
Name of listed company	Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited ("DFPCL")
Name of the recognised stock exchanges where the shares of the company are listed	1. BSE Ltd. ("BSE") 2. National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE")
Name of the promoter(s)+PACs whose shares have been Encumbered	Robust Marketing Services Private Limited ("Robust")
Total promoter shareholding in the listed company	Total Promoter Shareholding in DFPCL: No. of shares - 5,73,83775 % of total share capital in DFPCL - 53.0575%
Encumbered shares as a % of promoter shareholding	16.8564% Equity Shares are under pledge, 16.6179% Equity Shares are under Non Disposal Undertaking and remaning 59.3493% Equity Shares are under other covenant, in totaling 93% of promoter shareholding.
Whether encumbered share is 50% or more of promoter shareholding	YES/NO
Whether encumbered share is 20% or more of total share capital	YES/ NO

Details of all the existing events/ agreements pertaining to encumbrance

	Particulars	Encumbrance 1 (NDU)	Encumbrance 2 (<u>Indirect pledge of shares</u>)	Encumbrance 3 (Direct Pledge of shares)	Encumbrance 4 (Direct Pledge of shares)	Encumbrance 5 (other Covenant)
		(Date of creation of encumbrance: 16 October 2019)	(Date of creation of encumbrance: 23 March, 2020)	(Date of creation of encumbrance: 18 February, 2021)	(Date of creation of encumbrance: On 7th October, 2021: 920169 Shares, on 8th October, 2021: 37,02,650 shares and on 11th October, 2021: 39,50,000	(Date of creation of encumbrance (other covanats): 07-10-2021
Type of encumbrance	(pledge, lien, negative lien, non-disposal undertaking etc.	Non-disposal undertaking	Indirect Pledge of share	Pledge	Pledge	Refer Note No. 3
or any other covenant	t, transaction, condition or arrangement in the nature of		Please refer below mentioned note no. 1.	_		
encumbrance)						
No. and % of shares en	cumbered	No. of shares: 95,36,000 shares*	Please refer below mentioned note no. 1.	No. of Shares: 11,00,000 equity shares	No. of Shares: 85,72,819 equity shares	No. of Shares: 34.056.875 equity shares
		% of total share capital: 8.8171%	J	% of total share capital: 1.0171%	% of total share capital: 7.9265%	% of total share capital: 31.4893%
		(as of date of this reporting)		(as of date of reporting)		(as of date of reporting)
Specific details about	Name of the entity in whose favour shares encumbered		Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, debenture trustee acting			Refer Note No. 3
the encumbrance	(X)	• , , ,	on behalf of and for the benefit of debenture holders.			
	Whether the entity X is a scheduled commercial bank, public financial institution, NBFC or housing finance		YES/NO	YES	Yes	N.A.
1			Nature of Business: Vistra ITCL (India) Limited is a	N A	N.A.	N.A.
	entity.	and is a Multilateral Financial Institution.	SEBI registered Trustee who provides fiduciary services	18.74.	IV.A.	18.74.
1	,	and is a standard of manetal institution.	like trustee services for debentures and bonds, private			
1			equity, alternate funds, and bank lending, as well as			
1			corporate formation and market entry, due diligence,			
1			enforcement, and monitoring services to banks, financial			
1			institutions, corporates, funds, governments, and			
			insurance companies.			
Names of all other entit	ties in the agreement	Listed company and its group companies (if	Listed company and its group companies, promoter		Listed company and its group companies, promoter	Listed company and its group companies, promoter
		any):	Company (if any):	Company (if any):	Company (if any):	Company (if any):
		1. Smartchem Technologies Limited	1. Robust Marketing Services Private Limited	Robust Marketing Services Private Limited	1. Robust Marketing Services Private Limited	Nova Synthetic Limited
		2. Performance Chemiserve Limited				
		Other entities (if any) -	Other entities (if any) -	Other entities (if any) -	Other entities (if any) -	Other entities (if any) -
		International Finance Corporation	Vistra ITCL (India) Limited	Avendus Finance Private Limited	Bajaj Finance Limited	Bajaj Finance Limited
	ance is relating to any debt instruments viz. debenture,					
	rtificate of deposit etc.? If yes, provide details about the	YES	YES			
instrument, including co	redit Rating	TES	ILS			
Name of the issuer		Smartchem Technologies Limited	Robust Marketing Services Private Limited	No	No	No
Details of the debt ins			Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs)			
INVESTOR AND ADDRESS OF						
	trument is listed on Stock Exchange		Yes, listed on NSE.			
Credit Rating of the d	debt instrument	Unsecured and Unrated	[ICRA] BB+ (Stable)			
	debt instrument					
Credit Rating of the d	debt instrument nt	Unsecured and Unrated	[ICRA] BB+ (Stable)	INR 32.45.40.150/-	INR 357.65.59.459	N.A. (Refer Note No. 3)
Credit Rating of the d	debt instrument	Unsecured and Unrated INE271G08011	[ICRA] BB+ (Stable) INE07NN07017, INE07NN07025	INR 32,45,40,150/-	INR 357,65,59,459	N.A. (Refer Note No. 3)
Credit Rating of the d ISIN of the instrumen	debt instrument at Value of shares on the date of event / agreement (A)® Amount involved (against which shares have been	Unsecured and Unrated INE271G08011 INR 325,82,90,575/-	[ICRA] BB+ (Stable) INE07NN07017, INE07NN07025 INR 323,045,274/-	INR 32,45,40,150/- Upto INR 20,00,00,000/- [#]	INR 357,65,59,459 Upto INR 165,00,00,000/-	N.A. (Refer Note No. 3) N.A. (Refer Note No. 3)
Credit Rating of the d ISIN of the instrumen	debt instrument It Value of shares on the date of event / agreement (A)® Amount involved (against which shares have been	Unsecured and Unrated INE271G08011 INR 325,82,90,575/-	[ICRA] BB+ (Stable) INE07NN07017, INE07NN07025 INR 323,045,274/- Please refer below mentioned note no 2			· · ·

details including amount, purpose of raising money by listed company, schedule for some of amount, repayment schedule ere. Smartchem Technologies Limited (STLT), has dead all allotted first trache of uncerted, unlisted and unrested Computation (Crowpethol) Convertible Debentures (CCCQ) of DNR 210,000,000,000 to be 2. The subscription monies from the CCDs are intended to be used to raising money by Robust and utilisation thereof intended to be used to raising money by Robust and utilisation thereof capital expenditure requirements at STL's fertilizer of the subscription monies from the NCDs are intended to be used for acquisited expenditure requirements at STL's fertilizer of the subscription monies from the NCDs are intended to be used for acquisited manufacturing facilities at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and Paripast, Haryana, and for installation of Ng. catalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharastand and State of Regions and State of Region	onal use by promoters and PACs	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A.	N.A.
2. The subscription monies from the CCDs are 2. intended to be used to mise finals for STL's planued (fertilizer related working capital and maintenance The subscription monies from the NCDs are intended to be used for for Acquisition of equity shares of Deepak Fertilizers and capital expenditure requirements at STL's fertilizer (in payment of balance conditions for conversion of all the Pertochemicals Corporation Limited and other general corporate parameterization and constraining and constraint and constraining and constraining and constraining and constraining and constraining and constraining and constraints and constraining and constraints and constraining and constraints and constraining and constraints and constrain	stails including amount, purpose of raising money by listed company, schedule for in of amount, repayment schedule etc.	Smartchem Technologies Limited ("STL"), has ssued and allotted first tranche of unsecured, inlisted and unrated Compulsorily Convertible Debentures ("CCD(s)") of INR 105,00,00,000, out	 Total amount raised: Rs. 280,00,00,000/-* 	1. Total amount raised: INR 20,00,00,000/- ²	As of date of Reporting, the Compay has raised Rs.	N.A. (Refer Note No. 3)
bether respective date of allottments. Voluntarily Conversion: IFC shall have the right to convect, at its option, (A) the first transche of the CCDs, at anytime after 2.5 years from first town Marketing. Services: Private Limited (Robust) iz. 10,000 equity subscription date, any time after 2.57 years from second frameho of the shares held by Mr. Sailesh Mehta (\$510 equity shares) and Mrs. CCDs, at any time after 5.75 years from second frameho subscription date. CCDs, at any time after 5.75 years from second from the conversion: The CCD shall be compulsorly Converted (\$0,1 at the end of 10, at th	ii 6 1 1 1 1	ntended to be used to raise funds for STL's planned critizer related working capital and maintenance apital expenditure requirements at STL's fertilizer nanufacturing facilities at Taloja, Maharashtra and Panipat, Haryana, and for installation of N ₂ atalyst conversion devices at Taloja, Maharashtra,	: The subscription monies from the NCDs are intended to be used for (i) payment of balance consideration for conversion of all the outstanding warrants, issued on preferential basis by DFPCL, usbscribed by the Robust (ii) repayment of loan (iii) working capital	Acquisition of equity shares of Deepak Fertilizers and Petrochemicals Corporation Limited and other general corporate purpose.	thereof: Refinancing of existing debt of Robust and other general	N.A. (Refer Note No. 3)
	C C S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	//oluntarily Conversion: IFC shall have the right to convert, at its option, (A) the first tranche of the tocCDS, at any time after 4.25 years from first tranche ubscription date, and (B) the second tranche of the tocDS, at any time after 5.75 years from second ranche subscription date. COD shall be conversion: The CCDs shall be computed to the conversion of the conversion will be done basis the conversion of the conversion will be done basis the conversion or much agreed inter alia between STL and IFC, which is sinter alia based on Fair Market Value FMV) as on the date of the conversion. Repayment: Not applicable.	their respective date of allotments. Note No. 1: Please note that 100% Equity Shares of Robust Marketing Services Private Limited (Robust) i.e. 10,000 equity shares held by Mr. Sailesh Meha (5010 equity shares) and Mrs. Parul Abhat (1990 equity shares) may be presented in frour of Vistra ITCL (India) Limited, debenture trustee acting on behal of lad for the benefit of debenture holders, on 24-03-2202. 8 per regulation 38 of SEBI SAST Regulation, 2011 the same is covered under indirect pleage of shares. Further note that as on date Robust is not pledging directly any equity shares held by it in DFPCL. Note No. 2: Since this disclosure is related to pledge of Robust shares (indirect pleege of shares) shorten were accomplished in the property of Robust shares (andrect pleege of shares) shorten were accomplished ing Feir Market Value of Robust shares and not the market value of DFPCL share.	12 months from the date of Facility was first availed and shall be subject to periodic review (at least annually) by the Lender.		N.A. (Refer Note No. 3)
other reason (please specify) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.	other reason (please specify)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

Place: Pune Date: 11/10/2021